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BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEP ARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

LINDA SAMI BRYANT 
3303 S. Archibald Avenue, #289 
Ontario, CA 91761 

Pharmacy Technician Registration 
No. TCH 44259 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3621 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 

[Gov. Code, §11520] 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On or about June 1,2010, Complainant Virginia Herold, in her official capacity as the 

Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed Accusation 

No. 3621 against Linda Sami Bryant (Respondent) before the Board of Pharmacy. 

2. On or about November 18,2002, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued Pharmacy 

Technician Registration No. TCH 44259 to Respondent. The Pharmacy Technician Registration 

was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will'expire on 

December 31,2010, unless renewed. 

.,
J. On or about June 11,2010, an employee of the Department of Justice, served by 

Ce11ified and First Class Mail a copy of the Accusation No. 3621, Statement to Respondent, 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER (3621) 
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DEFAULT DE

Notice of Defense, Request for Discovery, and Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 

11507.7 to Respondent's address ofret:ord with the Board, which was and is: 

3303 S. Archibald Avenue, #289 
Ontario, CA 91761. 

A copy of the Accusation is .attached as exhibit A, and is incorporated herein by reference. 

4. Service ofthe Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of 

Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c). 

5. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part: 

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits ifthe respondent 
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts 
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall 
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion 
may nevertheless grant a hearing. 

6. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon her of 

the Accusation, and therefore waived her right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No. 3621. 

7. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part: 

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the 
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions 
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to 
respondent. . 

8. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds 

Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the 

evidence on file herein, finds that the allegations in Accusation No. 3621 are true. 

9. The total cost for investigation and enforcement in connection with the Accusation 

are $3,487.00, as of July 13,2010. 

CISION AND ORDER (3621) 
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D

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Linda Sami Bryant has subjected 

her Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 44259 to discipline. 

2. A copy of the Accusation is attached. 

3. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this ca'se by default. 

4. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Pharmacy Technician 

Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation: 

a. Respondent subjected her license to discipline under Business and Professions 

Code (Code) sections 490 and 4301, subdivision (1) in that she was convicted of a crime that is 

substantially related to the qualifications, duties, and functions of a pharmacy technician in that 

on April 22, 2009, in a criminal proceeding entitled People afthe State afCal!farnia v. Linda 

Sami Bryant, in Orange County Superior Court, case number 08SF0964 FA, Respondent was 

convicted on her plea of guilty for violating Penal Code section 487, subdivision (a), grand theft, 

a felony. 

b. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301, 

subdivision Cf) in that between or (tbout November 2007 to November 2008, while working as a 

pharmacy technician, Respondent stole controlled substances and dangerous drugs from her 

employer, Longs Drug Store, using fraud, deceit, and dishonesty. 

c. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301, 

subdivision (0) for violation ofthe Pharmacy Act, in that between or about November 2007 and 

November 2008, while working as a pharmacy teclmician, she unlawfully possessed controlled 

substances and dangerous drugs, in violation of Code section 4060. 

EFAULT DECISION AND ORDER (3621) 
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D

ORDER 

IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 44259, heretofore 

issued to Respondent Linda Sami Bryant, is revoked. 

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a 

written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within 

seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may 

vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute. 

This Decision shall become effective on October 3, 2010. 

It is so ORDERED September 3. 2010. 

f2/1 {. 

STANLEY C. WEISSER, BOARD'PRESIDENT 
FOR THE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

70308934. DOC 
00.1 docket number: S02010800257 

Attachment: Exhibit A: Accusation No. 3621 
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR. 
Attorney General of California 
ALFREDO TERRAZAS 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
LINDA K. SCHNEIDER' 
S'upervising Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. J01336 

110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 

San Diego, CA 92101 

P,O. Box 85266 

San Diego, CA 92186-5266 

Telephone: (619) 645-3037 

Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 


Attorneysfor Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

:BOARD OF PHARMACY. i 


D.EPARTlVIENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA I 


! 

in thcMatter of the Accusation Against: 

LINDA SAM} BRYANT 
3303 S. Archibald Avenue, #289 

Ontario, CA 91761 


Pharmacy Technician Reg .. No. TCll 44259 


Respondent, 

Case No, 3621 	 j. 

i 


ACCUSATIO:N 


COinplainant alleges: 


PARTIES i 

!. , 	

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation sol~ly in bel' oHicial capacity 
i 


as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Cdnsumer AtTain;, 
, I 


i 

2. On or about November 18, 2002, the Board of Ph!l;llnacy issued Phannacy Tecbnician 

! 	 . 

Registration NLLmber TeB 44259 to Linda Sami Bryant (Respondent):, The Jlhannaey Technician 

Registration was in ful1 force and effect at an times relevant to the ch~rges brought herein and 

will expire on December 31, 2010, unless renewed, 

1 ' 
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Accusation 

JURISDICTION 

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacyi (Board), Department of 
i 

Consllmer Affairs, U1ider the aulhority onhe following laws. All sect~on refcrences are to the 

Business and Professions Code unless othelwise indicated. I 
! 

4. Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that th~ suspension, expiration I " 
sUlTender, or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board of j~risdiction t.o proceed with a

• 	 I 
I 

disciplinary action during the period within which the license may be ~enewed, restored, reissued 

or reinstated. 

5. Section 4300, subdivision (8.), provides that every license :issucd 1110Y be revoked or 
! 

suspended. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

6. Section 482 of the Code states: 

Each board under the provisions of this code sha11 dev~lop criteria to 

evaluate the rehabilitation of a person when: \ ­

(a) 	Considering the denial of a liccrise by the board un:deJ Section 480; or 
I

• 	 I 
(b) Considering'suspension or revocation of a license unqer Section 490. 

Each board shall take into account all competent evidence of rel~abilitation 
furnished by th.e applicant or licensee. _ ·1 

!
Section 490 of the Code states: I 

(a)"In -addition to any other action that a board is pennitte~ to take against 
a licensee, a bOaTel may sllspend or revoke a license 0.11 the grout1J.d that the licensee 
has been convicted of a crime, -j rthe crime is substantially rclatd,d to the 
qualificati'ons, functions, or duties oflhc business or profession tor whicb the 
license was issued. i 

(b) Notwithstanding uny other provisioll of law, a board l~ay exercise any 
authority to discipline a licensee for conviction of a crime that i~ independent of 
the authority granted under subdivision (a) only if the crime is s-(Jbstantially related 
to the qualifications, functions-, or duties of the business or profession for which the 
licensee's license was issued. ! 

; 

(c) A conviction within the meaning o1'thi8 section mean$ a plea or verdict of 
guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere. Any!action that u board is 
pennitted to take follc)\ving the establishment of a conviction may be taken when the 
time for appeal has elapsed. or the judgment of c011viclio11 has b~en at'finned on appeal, 
or when an order granting probation is made suspending the im'position of sentence, 
irrespeclive of a subsequent order under the provisions of 3cctio;n 1203.4 ofthe Penal 
Code. j

! 

-----_.------
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Cd) The Legislature hereby 'finds and declares that the apMication ofthis 


section has been made unclear by the holding in Petropoulos v. iDepartll1cnt of 

Real Estate (2006) 142 Cal.AppAth 554, and that the holding iIi that case has placed 

a significant number of statutes and regulations in questielfl, res\llting in potential· . 

halm to the consumers of California [rom licensees who have been convicted of 

crimes .. Therefore, the Legislature finds and declares t11at this s~ction establishes an 

independent basis for a board to impose discipline upon a liccn~ee, and that the 

amendments to this section made by Senate Bill 797 of the 2001-2008 Rcgular 

Session. i 


I 

7. Section 493 of the. Code stutes: 	
! 

i 
1 


Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in 11 proceed~ng conduc~ed by a 

board within the depruiment pursuant to 'la\-v to deny an application for u.liccnse or 

to suspend or revoke a license or otherwise take disciplinary ac~ion against a person 

w110 holds a license, upon the ground that the applicant or the l.i~ensce hus boen 

convicted of a crime substantial1y related to the quaJitlcations, -q..mctiol1s, and duties 

of the licensee in question, the record of conviction of the crime shall be conclusive 

evidence of the faet that the conviction occuil'ed, but on.ly of thdt fact, and the board 

may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commissiotl of the crime.in Dreier 

to fix the degree of-discipline or to determine if the conviction j~ substantially related 

to the qualifications, functions; and duties of the licensee in qu_e~tjon. 


i
8. 	 Section 4022 of the Code states' I 


. I 

"Dangerous dmg" or "dangerous devl'cc" means any drugjor device unsafe for 


self-use 'in humans or animals, .and includes thc following: I 

i 
i 

(a) Any drug that boars the legend: "Caution: federal law prohibits dispensing 
· without prescription," "Rx only," or words ofsimiJarimport. 

. (b) Any device that bears the statement: "Caution: federar!law restricts this 
· device to sale by or on the order of a _____/ "Rx only," ~.r words of' similar 

import, the blank to be. filled in with the designation ofthe prac~itioner licensed to 
use or order use of the device. ·1 , 

\ i 
(c) Any other drug or device that by feeleral or state law c~n be Itlwt'l.llly dispensed 


only on prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006. I 

I.' 	 I 

9. Section 4060 of the Code states, in pertincnt part, that.no person shall possess any 
controlled substance, exeept that fumished to a person upon thciprcscriptioll of (\ physician, 
dentist, podiatrist, or vetcrinarian, 01' furnished·pursuant to a dn.jg order issllcd by a certi lled 

· nurse-midwife pursuant to.Section 2746.61, a nurse practitiionei' pursuant to Section 
2836.1, or a physician assistant pursuant to Section 3502.1. ; 

10. Section 4301 of the Code states: 

The board shall take action against any holder of a licens~ who is guilty o~ 

unprofessional conduct or whose' license has been procured by f\raud or 

misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional condu c~ shall include, 

but is 110t limited lO, any of the following: . 


Accusation 
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i 
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(.f)'The commission of al1Y act involving moral turpitude, ~ishoncsty, fraud, 
deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course! of relations as a 
lic.cnsee or otherwise, and whet~er the act is a felony or l11isdegeanor or not. 

'(1) 111e conviction of a c.,Time substantially related to the qtlalii1cations, 
f:unctions, and duties of t1 licensee uncler this'chapter, The recoI;d of conviction 
ofa violation of Chapter 13 (commencing with Section 801) ofrnt1c 21 ofthc 
United Statcs Code rcgul ating controlled substances or of a violation of the statutcH 
of this state regulating conu"o1led substances or dangerous dJ~gJ shall be conclusive 
evidence of unprofessional condllct. In 'all other cases, the reco~"d of conviction 
shall be conclusive evidence' only of the fact that the convictionloccurred, The 
board may inquire into the circumstances sun"ounding the comnh.ission of the crime, 
in order to fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of a convi~tion not involving 
controlled substances Or dangerous drugs, to determine if the coftviction is of un 
otlcnsc substantially related to the qualifications, fUnctions, and/ duties of a licensee 
under this chapter. A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction fqllowing a plea of 
nolo contendere is· deemed to be a conviction 1,.\lithin the meaning of this provision 
The board may take action when the timo for appeal has el,ipse'::t, or the jud.gment 
of conviction has been afTinned on uppeaJ or when an order graD-ting probatjon is 
made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a s~bsequel1t ordcr 

. under Section 1203.4 oithe Penal Code ullm.ving the persoll to \'vithdraw his OT her 
. I 

plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or setting aside tlic verdict of guilty, 
or dismissing the accusation, infonnation, or indictment. i . :, 

I 
i 

(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or. assisting in or 
abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate ,my provision o~ telm of this chapter 
or of the applicable federal and state laws and regulations gOYCl11ing pharmacy, 
including regulations established by the board or by any other state or federal 

. I 

reg'1..1latoryagency. I 
1 
I 
\ 

REGULATORY 'PROVISIONS 

11. Title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 1769 states: 
1 
! 

1 

(l:J) When considering the suspension or wvocation of a f~~cility or a 

personal liconse on tho' ground that the licensee or the registranLihas been 

convicted of a crime, the board, i.n evaluating t11C rcl1ubilitation of such 

person and his present eligibility for a license will consider the ~ol1owing critCliu: 


i 

(1) Nature and severity ofthe act(s) or o'l'fense(s). 

(2) Total criminal record. 

4 

Accusation 
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(3) The time that has elapsed since commission of the fct(s) Or offense(s). 
i 

I 

i . 
. I 

(4) Whether the licensee has complied with all terms d,fparolc, probation, 
restitution or any other sanctions lawfully Imposed ag~inst tlic licensee. 

(5) Evidence, ifttny, of rchabililtltion submitted by theilicensee. 
i 

'12. Title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 1770 st~tes: 
i 

For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation lof a personal or 
facility license pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with S~ction 475} of the 
Business and Professions Code, a crime or act shall be consi4ered substantially 
related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee o:r registrant if to a 
substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitncs$ of a licensee or 
registrant to perform the functions anthorized by his license 01' registration in a 
manner consistent with the puhlic health, safet)" OJ' welfare. . 

COST RECOVERY ! 
! 

13. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent patt, that! the Board may request tho 
. I 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committe~ a violation or violCj.tions of 

the licensing act to pay a sum not t6 exceed the rea~ol1able costs ofthk investigation and 

enforcement of the case. \ 

DRUGS \ 

14. tlY..droeodone combined with acetamino})hcn is a SChedUl~ 1II controlled substance as 

designated by Health and Safety Code section 11056, subdivision (e)Q4), and is a dangerous drug 

pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4022. 

!FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLIN.E i , 
. \ . i 

(April 22, 2009 Criminal Conviction for Grand Theft in August lfhrough Novemher 2008) 
I 

15. Respondent subj ected her license to discipline under sqctions 490 and 
. I . 

.4301, subdivision (1) of the Code in that she was convicted of a crimelthat is substantially related 
, . j 

to the qualifications, duties, anel functions of a pl1annacy teclmicim~. khe circumstances are as 

follows: f 
! 

I 

16. On or about April 22,2009, in a criminal proceeding efltitled People oIthe Sl.ate 0/ 

Cali!oniia v. Linda Sami Bryant, in Orange County S"upenor COLl1i, case number 08SF0964 FA, 
. ! 

Respondent was convicted on her plea of gnilt'y for violating Penal C9de section 487, subdivision 

(a) (grand theft), a felony. 

5 
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i 

I 


I 

17. The facts that led to the convictiqn are that behveen N~vernber 2007 and 

! 
November 2008, while Respondent was employed aUhe Longs Dmg !Store 11242, located at 

i 


27750 Santa Margarita Parkway, Mission Viejo, CA 92091, she stolei6,918 hydrococ1011C tablets 

from the pharmacy. The stolen hydrocodone had a value of $1,404.11. Respondent used Lhe 
! 

pharmacy's inventory system to hide the thefts by making false invent6ry updates. Phurmtlcy 
" ! 

staHinstal1ed surveillance cameras whichshow Respondent taking thF controlled substancus. 
. ! 

18. On November 3, 2008, Respondent was interviewed by phannacy staff regarding 
i 


the thefts, and admitted taking the controlled substances) and updating the inventory system Lo 

hide the thcits. Respondent wrote nn "Admission" leLter for pharmacy loss prevention starr. 'nle 
I • 

, 1 


pharmacy's Joss prevention staff detained Respondent and called the .'Prange Coun.ty Sheriffs 
I 


Office to repmi the incident. Respondent admitted the thefts to Sheriff's deputies and told them , . ' I . 


she stole the controlled substances for a triend. I 

19. As a result ofthe conviction, Respond'ent was sentcnc~d and placed on formal 

" " I 

probation fOT three (3) years, ordered to violate no Jaw, serve 60 days lin the Orange County Jail, 

, . I 

". °i 

with 2 days ~redit lor time served. Respondent was also ordered, am<?ng other things, to pay 
, ! 

$450 in fees and tines) ordered to pay restitution with 1QIYa interest, s'\.lbmit to DNA testing, 
i 


ordered to not use unauthorized drugs, suhiuit to drug or narcotic tcsti:ng, and to SUblilit to search 
,; 
! 

,md seizure. 

1 

SECOND CA..USE FOR DISC.IPLINE! , I 


(Unprofessional Conduct - Commission of Acts involving 
Moral Turpitude, D'ishonesty, Fraud, Deceit & C?rruption) 

I 
I 


20. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under,secti\on 4301, subdivision (t) of 

the Code iil that between or about November 2007 to November 200S\' whi'le working as a 
. i 


pharmacy technician, Respondent stole controlled substances and dangerous, drugs hom her' 
. i 


employer, Longs Drug Store, using fraud, deceit, and dishonesty, as d~tailed ill paragraphs J 6-19, 


flbovc. 
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Board ( , , c\rm~lcy i.. . 

i 

I 


THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE i 

! ,, 

(Unprofessional Conduct - Violation of CaHfomia Statutes Regulating 
Cont1'olled Substances & Dangerous Dm:gs) 

. ' 

I 

21. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sectio~ 4301, subdivision (0) of the 

! 
Cock for vi~lation ofthe Pharmacy Act, in that between or about No~ember 2007 and November 

2008, whil~ working as a phaTI11ac~ technician, she unlawfully p()SSe~Sedcont;.ol1ed substances 

. 
and dangerous drugs, in violation of Code section 4060,a8 detailed i~ 

! 
paragraphs 16-19, above. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on! the matters herein alleged, 

and .that following the hearing, the Board of.Phannaby issue a decisio:n: 
! 

1. 'Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Tec1mician Registrati<bTI Number TCB 44259, 


issued to Linda Sam; Bryant; 
i 

I .


i 

I 

! 
j. 
! 

2. Ordering Linda Sami Bryant io pay the Board of PhaTI11a~y the reasonable costs of the 
. i . 


investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and frofessionsCode sCCt.iO;1 
. I' 

125:3; i 

! 

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessarY; and pro r. 

DA'rED: 0/~"..___. _ 

Deparlment of Consumer A!['faJrs 
SLate oJ CEllifo rnill 
Complain(1Tlt 
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